

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3331 of 2013**

=====

BHARTIYA VIDYA BHAVAN

Versus

VIPUL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MITUL K SHELAT(2419) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 3

RULE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 2,4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE

SUNITA AGARWAL

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 01/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

**(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL)**

1. This appeal under Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1997 is pending since the year 2013. The order sheet indicates that there are repeated sick notes and leave notes of learned advocate for the appellant.

2. A perusal of the record indicates that the execution of arbitral award dated 01.10.2004 has been stayed subject to deposit of an amount of Rs. 15,00,000/- with proportionate interest.

3. As the appeal is quite old, we post the matter on 08.04.2026 making it clear that no further leave note or sick

note would be honored and in case of absence of learned advocate for the appellant, the matter will be proceeded exparte.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

SHRIJIT PILLAI

(D.N.RAY,J)