

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3331 of 2013**

BHARTIYA VIDYA BHAVAN

Versus

VIPUL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY & ORS.

Appearance:

MR HARSHADRAY A DAVE(3461) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

RULE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 3

RULE UNSERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 2,4

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY**Date : 08/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)**

This is an old appeal of the year 2013, it seems that on the presentation of the appeal on 04.12.2013 when it was admitted, the learned advocate Mr. Kapadia whose name is recorded in the order appear for the respondent No.1. However, no-one is appearing thereafter in the present appeal which has come up on the Board after the period of around 12 years.

Let a Fresh Notice be issued to the contesting respondent No.1 through the RPAD/Regd. Post, returnable on 05.08.2026. Necessary steps be taken within a week.

On the request made by the learned Counsel for the appellant, permission is granted to delete the respondent Nos. 2,3 and 4 as there are no allegations against the Arbitral Tribunal or the Arbitrator.

The prayer has made is hereby granted. The necessary incorporation be made in the array of the parties during the course of the day.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

BINA SHAH

(D.N.RAY,J)